



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION AND PARTICIPATING
FOOD INDUSTRY EMPLOYERS TRI-
STATE PENSION FUND,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant,

v.

MARK ZUCKERBERG, MARC
ANDREESSEN, PETER THIEL, REED
HASTINGS, ERSKINE B. BOWLES, AND
SUSAN D. DESMOND-HELLMANN,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees,

- and -

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Nominal Defendant-Below,
Appellee.

No. 404, 2020

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 2018-0671-JTL

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

Of Counsel:

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

William Savitt
Ryan A. McLeod (No. 5038)
Anitha Reddy
Kevin M. Jonke

Kevin R. Shannon (No. 3137)
Berton W. Ashman, Jr. (No. 4681)
Tyler J. Leavengood (No. 5506)
1313 N. Market Street

WACHTELL, LIPTON,
ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below, Appellees
Marc L. Andreessen, Erskine B. Bowles, Susan
D. Desmond-Hellmann, Reed Hastings, and
Peter A. Thiel*

Of Counsel:

George M. Garvey
Laura Lin
MUNGER, TOLLES
& OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 683-9100

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
Raymond J. DiCamillo (No. 3188)
Kevin M. Gallagher (No. 5337)
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below, Appellee Mark
Zuckerberg*

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP
David E. Ross (No. 5228)
Garrett B. Moritz (No. 5646)
R. Garrett Rice (No. 6242)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

*Attorneys for Nominal Defendant-Below,
Appellee Facebook, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Facebook	5
B. Facebook’s board of directors.....	6
C. A Special Committee of Facebook’s board negotiates a reclassification with Zuckerberg	8
D. Stockholder plaintiffs challenge the Reclassification as a breach of fiduciary duty	12
E. Plaintiff files this derivative suit	14
F. The Court of Chancery dismisses the complaint under Rule 23.1.....	16
G. This appeal	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT SATISFY THE SECOND PRONG OF THE <i>ARONSON</i> TEST FOR DEMAND FUTILITY	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Scope of Review.....	19
C. Merits of Argument.....	19
1. The Court of Chancery fully incorporated the second prong of the <i>Aronson</i> test into its demand futility analysis.....	20

2.	The Court of Chancery correctly concluded that the complaint does not establish demand futility under the second prong of the <i>Aronson</i> test.....	21
II.	THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT SATISFY THE FIRST PRONG OF THE ARONSON TEST FOR DEMAND FUTILITY	30
A.	Question Presented.....	30
B.	Scope of Review.....	30
C.	Merits of Argument.....	30
1.	The complaint does not plead reason to doubt the independence of Hastings	31
2.	The complaint does not plead reason to doubt the independence of Thiel.....	34
3.	The complaint does not plead reason to doubt the independence of Bowles	36
4.	The complaint does not plead reason to doubt the independence of Desmond-Hellmann.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>In re Alloy, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011).....	36
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....	32, 37, 39
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	19, 25, 28, 30
<i>In re CompuCom Sys., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2481325 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2005)	36-37
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015).....	23, 25
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011).....	39, 40
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	24
<i>H&N Management Group, Inc. v. Couch</i> , 2017 WL 3500245 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2017).....	26
<i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014).....	33, 34, 38
<i>Lenois v. Lawal</i> , 2017 WL 5289611 (Del. Ch. Nov. 7, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 3568089 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017).....	33
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	26, 27 & n.1

<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	32-33
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	38
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....	1, 15, 16, 29
<i>Ryan v. Armstrong</i> , 2017 WL 2062902 (Del. Ch. May 15, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 176 A.3d 1274 (Del. 2017).....	26
<i>Teamsters Union 25 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Baiera</i> , 119 A.3d 44 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	25
<i>In re Walt Disney Company Derivative Litigation</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	25
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008).....	24
Rules and Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	5, 20, 23, 26
Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6).....	15, 17, 20, 27
Court of Chancery Rule 23.1	<i>passim</i>
